
ROWLAND BAILEY HOWARD PAPERS 

1.[W?] B. Howard to "Dear Parents", [n.p.] March 15,1812 
2.W.B.Howard to "Honored Parents" [n.p.] February 9,1813 

* 3.Rowland B. Howard (father) to "Beloved Brother" [Seth Howard], Easton, MA, December 11,1813 
* 4.Rowland B. Howard (f) to "Dear Sir" [Ensign Otis] Yorktown, August 20,1814 
* 5.Rowland B. Howard (f) to Mr. Thomas, Lindsay, Yorktown, September 3,1814 
* 6.Rowland B. Howard (f) to Mr. Milford Norton, Yorktown, September 28,1814 
* 7.Rowland B. Howard (f) to Ensign Otis, Yorktown, October 25,1814 
* 8.Rowland B. Howard (f) to Ensign Otis, Peekskill, February 30,1815 
* 9.Rowland B. Howard (f) to "Dear Brother and Sister" [Capt. Stillman Howard].Peekskill, 

July 6,1815 
* 10.Rowland B. Howard (f) to Ensign Otis, Peekskill, [August?] 9,1815 
* 11.Rowland B. Howard (f) to, Ezekiel. Stinchfield, Peekskill, September 25,1815 
* 12.Rowland B. Howard (f) to Mr. Samuel Paul, Peekskill, October 6,1815 
* 13.Rowland B. Howard (f) to [Parents?] Peekskill, December, 1815 
* 14.Rowland B. Howard (f) to Ensign Otis, Peekskill, January 3,1816 

15.Seth Howard to "Dear Parents" [?] New York, June 11,1819 
16.Ward B. Howard to "Dear Father and Mother" [?] [n.p.] July 16,1819 
17.John B. Russwurm to John Otis, North Yarmouth, June 22,1819 
18.Seth Howard to "Dear Sir",[?], Peekskill, October 3,1819 
19. Seth Howard to "Dear Parents" [?] Peekskill, November 20,1819 
20.[Rowland B. Howard?] to "My dear coz" [?] Leeds, March 7,1820 - fragment 
21.Rowland B. Howard (f) to Doctor R. Bailey, Harrisburg, September, 1820 with letter to 

Cousin [?] and letter to Cousin Joseph [?] 
22.Thomas W. Bridgham to Rowland B. Howard (f), Portland, January 8,1822  
23.Pamela [?] to "My Dear Cousin" [Rowland Bailey Howard], (f) Newburgh, July 17,1822 
24.R[owland B. Howard (f)], to "My dear Ann",[?], Leeds, June 6,1824 with a letter to 
a cousin and "A Sketch of the Life and Opinions of A Sentimental Traveler"... 
"Written by Himself" [Rowland B. Howard (f)?] 

25.O.O.Howard to RBH (son of (f)), Brunswick, October 6,1848 
26.OOH to RBH, Brunswick, October 31,1848  
27.OOH to RBH, Brunswick, March 17,1849  
28.OOH to RBH, Brunswick, April 9,1849  
29.OOH to RBH, Brunswick, April 15,1849  
30.OOH to RBH, Brunswick, June 11,1849  
31.OOH to RBH, West Point, September 19,1850  
32.OOH to RBH, West Point, October 26,1850  
33.OOH to RBH, West Point, November 19,1850  
34.OOH to RBH, West Point, December 22,1850  
35.OOH to RBH, West Point, January 3,1851  
36.OOH to RBH, West Point, January 11,1851  
37.OOH to RBH, West Point, January 19,1851  
38.OOH to RBH, West Point, February 8,1851  
39.OOH to RBH, West Point, March 23,1851  
40.OO to RBH, West Point, April 15,1851  
41.OOH to RBH, West Point, July 2,1851 
42.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, July 28,1851  
43.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, September 13,1851 

* These letters were sewn together without regard to chronology, possibly a copy 
book. 
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44.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, October 26,1851 
45.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, December 14,1851 
46.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West  Point, February 1, 1852 
47.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, February 27,1852 
48.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, March 19,18&2 
49.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH]West Point, May 30,.1852 
50.OOH to Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, September 4,1852 
51.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, November 10,1852 
52.OOH to "My dear Brother" ,[RBH], West Point, December 17,1852 
53.OOH to "My dear Brother" ,[RBH], West Point, January 14,1853 
54.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, February 7,1853 
55.OOH to "My Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, March 13,1853 
56.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] West Point, March 30,1853 
57.OOH to "MY dear brother" [RBH] West Point, April 17,1853 
58.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH?]  West Point, May 8,1853 
59.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH]3 West Point, June 26,1853 
60.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] West Point, July 15,1853 
61.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] West Point, August 3,1853 
62.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] West Point, October 11,1853 
62.OOH to "MY dear brother" ,[RBH], West Point, October 20,1853 
64.OOH to "My dear brother" ,[RBH] West Point, November 13,1853 
65.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] West Point, December 4,1853 
66.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, December 18,1853 
67.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] West Point, March 11,1854 
68.OOH to "My dear brother" ,[RBH] West Point, April 4,1854 
69.OOH to "My dear brother" ,[RBH] West Point, April 20,1854 
70.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, June 19,1854 
71.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Leeds, September 12,1854 
72.OOH to "Dear brother" [RBH], West Troy, October 5,1854 
73.OOH to Dear brother" ,[RBH] West Troy, November 4,1854 
74.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, November 19,1854 
75.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] West Troy, November 23,1854 
76.OOH to "Mon frere" [RBH] Portland, February 8,1855 
77.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, March 18,1855 
78.OOH to "Dear brother" ,[RBH] West Troy, March 18,1855 
79.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, March 28,1855 
80.OOH to "Dear brother" ,[RBH], West Troy, March 29,1855 
81.OOH to "My dear brother" ,[RBH] West Troy, April 8,1855 
82.OOH to "My dear brother" ,[RBH] West Troy, April 29,1855 
83.OOH to "My dear brother" ,[RBH] West Troy, May 20,1855 
84.[R.B.] Howard to "My dear Frank" [?] Brunswick, May 23,1855 
85.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, June 19,1855 
86.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, July 21,1855 
87.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, July 22,1855 
88.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, August 8,1855 
89.OOH to "Dear brother" [RBH] West Troy, October 1,1855 
90.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, October 15,1855 
91.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, October 22,1855 
92.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH], West Troy, November 22,1855 
93.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, December 19,1855 
94.RBH to "My dear Frank" [?]  Leeds, December 21 ,1855 
95.OOH to "Dear brother" [RBH] Augusta, January 29,1856 
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96.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, February 5,1856 
97.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, February 8,1856 
98.OOH to "My dear Brothers" [RBH and CHH] Augusta, February 21,1856 
98a.RBH to “Dear Dellie” and RBH to “Dear Father” Bowdoin College, 
    February 26, [1856] 
99.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, March 29,1856 
100.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, April 10,1856 
101.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, May 9,1856 
102.OOH to "Dear Brother"[RBH] Augusta, May 11,1856 
103.OOH to "Dear Brothers" [RBH and CHH3 Augusta, May 31,1856 
104.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, July 1,1856 
105.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, July 17,1856 
106.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, July 23,1856 

 107.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, January 20,1857 
108.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, March 15,1857 
109.OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, March 24,185 7 
110.RBH to "Dear Brother Charles" Leeds, March 31,1857 
lll.RBH to "Dear Brother Charles" Leeds, April 7,185 7 

 112.OOH to  "My dear brother" [RBH] Tampa, May 6,185[7?] 
113.OOH to  "My dear brother" [RBH] Tampa, May 11, 1857 

 114.OOH to  "My dear brother" [RBH] Tampa, July 13,1857 
   115.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] Tampa, July 19,1857  
   116.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] Tampa, July 22,1857  
   117.RBH to "Dear Charles" [CHH] Hallowell, August 22,185 7  
   118.OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, December 18,1857  
   119.[RBH] to "Dear Brother Charles", Bangor, April 5,1858  
   120.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] April 13,1858  
   121.RBH to "Dear Brother Charles" Bangor, April 23,1858  
   122.RBH to "Dear Brother" [CHH] Bangor, December 16,1858  
   123.OOH to "My dear brother" [RBH] West Point, January 31,1859     
   124.RBH to "My dear Brother" [CHH] Bangor, February 15,1859  
  *125.OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH?] West Point, March 29,1861  
   126.Rodelphus Gilmore to "Dear Father" [John Gilmore] U.S. Steamer Cambridge, 

March 23,1862 
127. [? ] to "My dear husband" [RBH] Farmington, July 5,1863 - fragment w/cover 
128.S.F.Chalfin, Assistant Adjutant General to "Sir" [Major Charles H. Howard] 

Washington, August 10,1864  
  129.Robt. Goodenow, A. P. Kelsey, A. H. Abbott, etc. to Rev. R. B. Howard, 

Farmington, April 17,1865 
130.RBH to "My dearest wife" [Ella] Washington, October 7,1865 
131.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Washington, October 9,1865  
132.RBH to "My dear Mother-" [E.G.] Washington, October 9,1865  
133.RBH to "My dearest wife" [Ella] Raleigh, October 13,1865  
134.RBH to "My dear Mother" [E.G>] Charleston, October 20,1865  
135.RBH to "My dear wife" [Ella] Charleston, October 20,1865  
136.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Charleston, October 24,1865 
137.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer out of Savannah, October 25,1865 - fragment 
138.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Tallahassee, October 30,1865 
139.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer Convoy, October 31,1865 - fragment  
140.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer Convoy, November 3,1865  
141.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer Convoy. November 5,1865 
142.Henry Clay to "Sir" [Major General O. Howard] New Orleans, November 6,1865 
143.Ebenezer Haywood to Major General O. Howard, New Orleans, November 6,1865 
144.RBH to "My dear Mother" [E.G.] Steamer W.R Arthur, November 7,1865  
145.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer W. R. Arthur, November 8,1865  
146.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer Missnin, November 13,1865 

* see addenda > 
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147.RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Washington, November 18,1865 
148.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Farmington, August 25,1868 
149.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Princeton, Ill. February 1,1871 
150.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore]Princeton, I11. October 30,1871 
151.RBH to The Nation, Editor of, Princeton, Ill. May 23,1874 
152.RBH to Lizzie Patten Rogers, Augusta, August 21,1875 - copy 1905, w/cover 
153.Theodore D. Woolsy to The Advance in New York, Editors of, New Haven, 

January 28 1879 - w/cover 
   154.[RBH?] to "Darling" [Helen] Naples, August 4,1879 (Cont. August 5, 1879)            
   155.William Tucker to RBH, Concord, N.H. April 23,1880    
 **156.[?] to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, MA, January 2,1882 - post card 
   157. Samuel E.May to RBH, Lewiston, January 7,1882 with RBH to "Dear Mother" 

[Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, January 10,1882 
   158.RBH to "Dear Mother"[Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, January 24, 1882  
   159. RBH to "Dear Mother"[Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, February 2, 1882  
   160.RBH to "Dear Mother"[Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, February 15,1882  
   161.RBH to [Eliza Gilmore?] Rockport. February 24,1882 with [L.E] French to 

Mr. Howard [n.p.] [n.d.] 
  162.[RBH] to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, March 13,1882 - fragment      
  163.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, March 22,1882 - postcard  
   164.RBH to "Dear Mother"[Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, March 28,1882  
  165.00H to "My dear Brother" [?] West Point, April 11,1882  
  166.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, April 22,1882  
  167.RBH to Eliza Gilmore. Rockport, June 9,1882  
  168.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, June 17,1882  
  169.cRBH3 to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport. June 22,1882 - fragment  
  170.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Boston, July 3,1882 
  171.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport  July 4,1882 - post card  
  172.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, July 5,1882 - post card    
 *173.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, July 12,1882  
  174.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, August 4,1882  
  175.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, New York, August 13,1882 - post card  
  176.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Clifton, August 24,1882 - post card  
  177.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, September 6,1882 - post card  
  178.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, September 10,1882 - post card  
  179.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, September 28,1882  
  180.RBH to "My dear Brother"[CHH] Portland, October 6,1882 with Charles to 

"Dear Mother", Clifton, October 7,1882 
181.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, October 13,1882  
182.RBH to "Dear Brother"[?] Rockport, October 19,1882  
183.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, November 24,1882 with 
  DPH [David Patten Howard] to [parents] [n.p.] [n.d.] – fragment 

  184.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, December 1,1882    
 *185.OOH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Omaha, December 9,1882 
  186.RBH to Mac [Howard] Rockport, January 5,1883  
  187.RBH to "My dear Brother" [CHH] Rockport, January 8,1883  
  188.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, January 18,1883 

*173a.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, July 21,1882 - post card 
*185a.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, January 2,1883 - post card 

     **see addenda 
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189.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, February 5,1883 - post card 
190.RBH to 00H, Rockport, March 2,1883 - post card 
191.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, March 10,1883 
192.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, March 16,1883 - post card 
193.Edwards A. Park to [RBH?] Andover, February 4,1884 - with note by RBH 
194.R.S.Storrs to [RBH] Brooklyn, October 25,1884  with note by RBH 
195.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] West Milford, February 2, 188[5] 
196.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Boston, June 8, 1885 
197.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] West Milford, July 25, 1885 

  *198. "Papa" [RBH] to Rowlie and Ella [Howard] Milwaukee May 25, 1886 
199. "Papa" [RBH] to Ella [Howard] Marion, Iowa, June 7, 1886 
200.E.B.Palmer to RBH, Boston, June 15,1886 - printed form post card 

   201. "Father"[RBH] to Ella [Howard] West Milford, August 28,1 886 - with cover 
  *202.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Boston, October 13, 1886 

203.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] West Milford, October 23, 1886 
2O4.[RBH] to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Boston, December 10, 1886 
205.Geo.F.Hoar to "My dear Sir" [?] Worcester, September 9, 1887 
206. Andrew Carnegie to RBH, New York [October 18,1887] - with cover 
207.Philip C. Garrett to "My dear Mr. Howard" [RBH] Philadelphia, December 15,1887 

   208.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Boston, April 11,1888 
 *209. "Father"1 [RBH] to "My dear daughter" [Ella] Arlington, August 23,1888  - w/cover 
210.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Arlington, November 16,1888  

  211.RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Arlington, November 25,1888  
  212.RBH to "My dear Ella" [Howard] Steamship Catalonia, May 18,1889 
  *213. "Papa" [RBH] to Ella Howard, Washington, April 2,1890 – post card  

214. "Father" [RBH] to Ella Howard, Watford, England, July 24,1890 
215."Father" [RBH] to Ella Howard, Arlington, August 18,1890  
216.RBH to Ella Howard, Minneapolis, October 12,1890  
217.R[?] Thomas to RBH [n.p.] November 5,1890 - post card 

  *218. [?] to RBH, Newport, May 20,1891 
  219.RBH to "Dear Cousin Lucy" [?] Steamship Catalonia, October 24,189[1]  
  220.RBH to Ella Howard, Steamer Catalonia, October 26,189[1]    
  221.RBH to "Dear Cousin Lena" [?] Florence, Italy, November 5,1891     
 *222.Joseph Cook to Mrs. R. B. Howard [Helen] Boston, March 1,1892 
  *223.OOH to Ella Howard, New York, June 20,1892 - with cover 

224.OOH to Ella Howard, New York, August 10,1892 - with cover 
 *225.OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington, VT, February 3,1897 - with cover 

226.OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington, May 7,1897 - with cover 
  227.OOH to "Dear M [?]" Media, PA, November 8,1897 
 *228.OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington, May 27,1901 - with cover 

229.OOH to Rev. Edwin R. Smith, Burlington, January 2,1904 
230.OOH to "Dear Nephew"  [Edwin R. Smith?] Burlington, April 23,1904 
231.OOH to Rev, Edwin Ray Smith, Burlington, June 25,1904 
232.OOH to Rev. Edwin R. Smith, Burlington, December 6,1904 
233.Frank G.H[oward] to "Ote" [Otis Howard] New York, January 1,1905 
234.OOH to Rev. Edwin R. Smith, Burlington, February 3,1908 
235.OOH to Edwin Ray Smith, New York, December 3,1908 
236.Oliver Otis Howard to Ella [Howard Smith] Los Angeles, November 9,1937 
237.Oliver Otis Howard to Miss Julia Burnet, Los Angeles, November 9,1937 - copy 

 * see addenda 
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UNDATED 

238.Rowland Bailey Howard (f) to "My dear S." [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] 
239.RBH to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] 
24O.[?] to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
241.RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Brunswick, March 12 [n.y.] 
242.RBH to [Eliza Gilmore?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
243.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, May 11 [n.y.] 
244.RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, September 21 [n.y.] 
245.RBH to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
246.[RBH] to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
247."Your loving husband" [RBH?] to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
248."Your loving husband" [RBH?] to [?] Fernandrina, Fla. October 27 [n.y.] 
249.Everett Howacd to Captain Seth Howard, Peekskill, February 22 [n.y.] - fragment 
2 5 0 . [ S c i p i o ? ]  t o  " D e a r  E d i t o r "  [ n . d . ] [ n . p . ]  
251.[RBH?] to [? ]  Farmington, [n . d . ]  

A d d e n d a  

l.RBH to "Dear Bro", Patten, August 17,1859 
2.RBH to A. S. Packard, Rockport, MA., September 26, 1880 
3.RBH to Prof. Little [George], Boston, January l4, l886 
4.RBH to "Dear Sir", Boston, August 31,1886 
5.RBH to "Dear Sir" [Mr. George Little], Boston, June 1,1888 - post card 
6.RBH to [?], Boston, March 1,1890 - printed form letter 
7.RBH to Prof. Geo. T. Little, Boston, February 10,1891 
8.D.Richards and [M.H.?] Clark to [Arthur T. Parker], Boston, January 5,1892 -post 
card 
9.Helen G. Howard to Geo. T. Little, Boston, May 13,1892 
10.Henry A. Hazen to Mr. Little [George T.] Auburndale, MA., December 27,1892 -post 
card 
11.Lincoln Patten to Prof. Geo. T. Little, Bath, December 24,1893 - post card 
12.[Helen] Howard to [?] [Farmington] [ca. August l4,1901] - printed form letter 
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The Advance in New York, Editors of 

Theodore D.Woolsy to The Advance in New York, Editors of, New Haven, 
January 28,1879 - with cover 

Bailey, Doctor Rowland (RBH's great uncle) 

Rowland B.Howard (RBH's father) to Doctor R.Bailey, Harrisburg, September, 
1820, - with letter to cousin [?] and letter to cousin Joseph [?] 

Bridgham, Thomas W. 

Thomas W.Bridgham to Rowland B.Howard (f), Portland, January 8,1822 

Burnet,Julia 

Oliver Otis Howard to Miss Julia Burnet, Los Angeles, November 9,1937 - copy 

Carnegie, Andrew (1835 - 1919) 

Andrew Carnegie to RBH, New York ]October 18,1887] - with cover 

Chalfin, Samuel Fletcher, Assistant Adjutant General (? - 1891) 

S.F.Chalfin to "Sir" [Major Charles H. Howard] Washington, August 10,1864 

Clay, Henry 

Henry Clay to "Sir" [Major General 0.Howard] New Orleans, November 6,1865 

The Clionian, Editors of 

[Scipio?] to "Dear Editor" [n.d.] [n.p.] Cook, 

Joseph (1838 - 1901) 

Joseph Cook to Mrs.R.B.Howard [Helen] Boston, March 1,1892 

French [L.E.](cousin?) 

RBH to [Eliza Gilmore?] Rockport, February 24,1882 with [L.E.] French to 
Mr.Howard [n.p.] [n.d.] 

Garrett, Philip C. 

Philip C.Garrett to "My dear Mr. Howard [RBH] Philadelphia, December 15,1887 

Gilmore, Eliza Otis Howard (? - 1888) 

RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, December 18,1853 RBH 
to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, June 19,1854 RBH to "My 
dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, November 19,1854 RBH to "My 
dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, March 19,1855 RBH to "My 
dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, March 28,1855 RBH to "My 
dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, July 21,1855 

 see addenda 
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Gilmore, Eliza Otis Howard (cont.) 

RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore3 Bangor, April 13,1858                 
RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Washington, October  9,1865         
RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Charleston, October 20,1865        
RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Steamer W.R.Arthur, November 8,1865 
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Farmington, August 25,1868           
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Princeton,I11. February 1,1871       
RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Princeton,I11.October 30,1871      
[?] to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport,MA,January 2,1882 - post card Samuel E.May to 
RBH,Lewiston, January 7,1882 with                                         
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, January 10,1882 
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, January 24,1882         
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, February 2,1882 RBH to 
"Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, February 15,1882               
RBH to [Eliza Gilmore?] Rockport, February 24,1882 with [L.E.] French to 
Mr. Howard [n.p.] [n.d.] 
[RBH] to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, March 13,1882 - fragment  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, March 22,1882 - post card  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, March 28,1882  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, April 22,1882  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, June 9,1882  
RBH to "Dear Mother ",[Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, June 17,1882  
[RBH] to "Dear Mother",[Eliza Gilmore] Boston, July 3,1882  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, RocKport, July 4,1882 - post card  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, July 5,1882 - post card  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, July 12,1882  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, July 21,1882 - post card  
RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, August 4,1882  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, New York, August 13,1882 -post card  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Clifton, August 24,1882 - post card  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, Septpember 6,1882 - post card  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, September 10,1882 - post card  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, September 28,1882  
RBH to "My dear Brother" [CHH] Portland, October 6,1882 with charles to "Dear 
Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Clifton, October 7,1882  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, October 13,1882  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, November 24,1882 with DPH 
[David Patten Howard] to [parents] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, December 1,1882 00H to "Dear 
Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Omaha, December 9,1882  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, January 2,1883 - post card  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, January 18,1883  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, February 5,1883 - post card RBH to "Dear 
Mother" [Eliza Gil more] Rockport, March 10,1883  
RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport, March 16,1883 - post card  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] West Milford, February 2,188r5] 
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Boston, June 8,1885  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] West Milfore, July 25,1885  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Boston, October 13,1886    
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] West Milford, October 23,1886  
[RBH] to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Boston, December 10,1886  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Bosotn, April 11,1888  
RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Arlington, November 16,1888 
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Gilmore, Eliza Otis Howard (cont.) 

RBH to Eliza Gilmore, Brunswick, March 12 [n.y.] 
RBH to [Eliza Gilmore?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, May 11 [n.y.] 
RBH to "My dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Brunswick, September 21 [n.y.] 

Gilmore,John (Eliza Howard Gilmore's husband) 

Rodelphus Gilmore to "Dear Father" [John Gilmore] U.S.Steamer Cambridge, 
March 23,1862 

Gilmore, Rodelphus Howard (1842 - 1928) 

Rodelphus Gilmore to "Dear Father" [John Gilmore] U.S.Steamer Cambridge, 
March 23,1862 

Goodenow,Robert (1800 - 1874) 

Robt.Goodenow, A. P. Kelsey, A. H. Abbott, etc. to Rev. RBH, Farmington, April 

17,1865 Haywood, Ebenezer 

Ebenezer Haywood to Major General O.Howard, New Orleans, November 6,1865 

Hoar,George Frisbie (1826 - 1904) 

Geo.F.Hoar to "My dear Sir" [?] Worcester, September 9,1887 

Howard, Charles Henry (1838 - 1908) 

00H to "My dear Brothers" [RBH and CHH] Augusta, February 21,1956 
00H to "Dear Brothers" [RBH and CHH] Augusta, May 31,1856 
RBH to "Dear Brother Charles" Leeds, March 31,185 7 
RBH to "Dear Brother Charles" Leeds, April 7,185 7 
RBH to "Dear Charles" [CHH] Hallowell, August 22,1857 
[RBH] to "Dear Brother Charles" [CER] Bangor,April 5,1858 
RBH to "Dear BrotherCharles" Bangor, April 23,1858 
RBH to "Dear Brother" [CHH] Bangor, December 16,1858 
RBH to "My dear Brother" [CEH] Bangor, February 15,1859 
S.F.Chalfin, Assistant Adjutant General to "Sir" [Major Charles H.Howard] 
Washington, August 10,1864 
RBH to "My dear Brother" [CHH] Portland, October 6,1882 with Charles 
to "Dear Mother", Clifton, October 7,1882 
RBH to "My dear Brother" [CHH] Rockport, January 8,1883 

Howard, David Patten (son of RBH) 

RBH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Rockport, November 24,1882 with 
DPH [David Patten Howard] to [parents] [n.d.] [n.p.] - fragment 

see addenda 
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Howard,Eliza Otis (RBH's mother) see Gilmore, Eliza Otis Howard 

Howard,Ella (RBH'S daughter) see Smith, Ella Howard Howard, 

Everett 

Everett Howard to Captain Seth Howard, Peekskill, February 22 [n.y.] - fragment 

Howard, Frank G. (son of RBH, 1869 - ?) 

Frank G.H[oward] to "Ote" [Oliver Otis Howard] New York, January 1,1905 

Howard, Helen J.Graves(RBH's second wife) 

CRBH?: to "Darling" [Helen] Naples, August 4,1879 (cont. August 5,1879) 
Joseph Cook to Mrs. R. B. Howard [Helen] Boston, March 1,1892 

rHoward1 Mac 

RBH to Mac cHoward] Rockport, January 5,1883 

Howard, Mary Ellen Patten (RBH's first wife, ? - 1872?) 

[?] [Ella] to "My dear husband" [RBH] Farmington, July 5,1863 - fragment 
with cover 
RBH to "My dearest wife" [Ella] Washington, October 7,1865 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Washington, October 9,1865 
RBH to "My dearest wife" [Ella] Raleigh, October 13,1865 
RBH to My dear wife" [Ella] Charleston, October 20,1865 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Charleston, October 24,1865 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamner out of Savannah, October 25,1865 - fragment 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Tallahassee, October 30,1865 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer Convoy, October 31,1865 - fragment 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer Convoy,November 3,1865 
RBH to "Dearest"  [Ella] Steamer Convoy, November 5,1865 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer W.R.Arthur, November 8,1865 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Steamer Missnin, November 13,1865 
RBH to "Dearest" [Ella] Washington, November 18,1865 

Howard, Oliver Otis (RBH's brother, 1830 - 1909) - OOH 

00H to RBH, Brunswick, October 6,1848 
OOH to RBH, Brunswick, October 31,1848 
OOH to. RBH, Brunswick, March 17,1849 
OOH to RBH, Brunswick, April 9,1849 
OOH to RBH, Brunswick, April 15,1849 
OOH to RBH, Brunswick, June 11,1849 
OOH to RBH, West Point, September 19,1850 
OOH to RBH, West Point, October 26,1850 
OOH to RBH, West Point, November 19,1850 
OOH to RBH, West Point, December 22,1850 
OOH to RBH, West Point, January 3,1851 
OOH to RBH, West Point, January 11,1851 
OOH to RBH, West Point, January 19,1851 
OOH to RBH, West Point, February 8,1851 
OOH to RBH, West Point, March 23,1851 
OOH to RBH, West Point, April 15,1851         *see addenda 
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Howard, Oliver Otis (cont.) 

OOH to RBH, West Point, July 2,1851 
00H to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, July 28,1851 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, September 13,1851 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, October 26,1851 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, December 14,1851 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH?] West Point, February 1,1952 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, February 27,1852 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, March 19,1852 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, May 30,1852 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, September 4,1852 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, November 10,1852 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, December 17,1852 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, January 14,1853 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, February 7,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, March 13,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, March 30,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH?] West Point, April 17,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH?] West Point, May 8,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH?] West Point, June 26,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH?] West Point, July 15,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, August 3,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, October 11,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, October 20,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, November 13,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, December 4,1853 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, March 11,1854 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, April 4,1854 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, April 20,1854 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Leeds, September 12,1854 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, October 5,1854 
OOH to "Dear Brothe [RBH] West Troy, November 4,1854 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, November 23,1854 
OOH to "Mon frere" [RBH] Portland, February 8,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, March 18,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, March 29,1855 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, April 8,1855 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, April 29,1855 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, May 20,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, June 19,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, July 22,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, August 8,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, October 1,1855 
OOH to "Dear brother" [RBH] West Troy, October 15,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, October 22,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] West Troy, November 22,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, December 19,1855 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, January 29,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, February 5,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, February 8,1856 
OOH to "My dear Brothers" [RBH and CHH] Augusta, February 21,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH[ Augusta, March 29,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, April 10,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, May 9,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, May 11,1856 
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Howard, Oliver Otis (cont.) 

OOH to "Dear Brothers" [RBH and CHH] Augusta, May 31,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, July 1,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, July 17,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Augusta, July 23,1856 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, January 20,1857 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, March 15,185 7 
OOH to "Dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, March 24,1857 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, May 6,185,-7?3 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, May 11,185 7 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, July 13,185 7 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, July 19,185 7 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] Tampa, July 22,185 7 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, December 18,185 7 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH] West Point, January 31,1859 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [RBH?] West Point, March 29,1861 
Henry Clay to "Sir" [Major General 0.Howard] New Orleans, November 6,1865 
Ebenezer Haywood to Major General O.Howard, New Orleans, November 8,1865 
OOH to "My dear Brother" [?] West Point, April 11,1882 
OOH to "Dear Mother" [Eliza Gilmore] Omaha, December 9,1882 
RBH to OOH, Rockport, March 2,1883 - post card 
OOH to Ella Howard, New York, June 20,1892 - with cover 
OOH to Ella Howard, New York, August 10,1092 - with cover 
OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington,VT, February 3,1897 - with cover 
OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington, May 7,1897 - with cover 
OOH to "Dear M[?]" Media,PA, November 8,1897 
OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington, May 27,1901 - with cover 
OOH to Rev. Edwin R.Smith, Burlington, January 2,1904 
OOH to "Dear Nephew" [Edwin R.Smith?] Burlington, April 23,1904 
OOH to Rev. Edwin Ray Smith, Burlington, June 25,1904 
OOH to Rev. Edwin R. Smith, Burlington, December 6,1904 
OOH to Rev. Edwin R. Smith, Burlington, February 3,1908 
OOH to Edwin Ray Smith, New York, December 3,1908 

Howard, Oliver Otis (son of RBH, 1865 - ?) 

Frank G.H[oward] to "Ote" [Otis Howard] New York, January 1,1905 Oliver 
Otis Howard to Ella [Howard Smith] Los Angeles, November 9,1937 Oliver 
Otis Howard to Miss Julia Burnet, Los Angeles, November 9,1937 

Howard, Rowland Bailey (RBH's father, 1795 - 1840) 

Rowland B.Howard to "Beloved Brother" [Seth Howard] Easton,MA,December 11,1813 
Rowland B.Howard to "Dear Sir" [Ensign Otis] Yorktown, August 20,1814 
Rowland B.Howard to Mr.Thomas Lindsay, Yorktown, September 3,1814 
Rowland B.Howard to Mr.Milford Norton, Yorktown, September 28,1814 
Rowland B.Howard to Ensign Otis, Yorktown, October 25,1814 
Rowland B.Howard to Ensign Otis, Peekskill, February 30,1814 
Rowland B.Howard to "Dear Brother and Sister" [Capt. Stillman Howard] 
Peekskill, July 6,1815 
Rowland B.Howard to Ensign Otis, Peekskill, [August?] 9.1815 
Rowland B.Howard to Ezekiel Stinchfield, Peekskill, September 25,1815 
Rowland B.Howard to Mr.Samuel Paul, Peekskill, October 6,1815 
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Howard, Rowland Bailey (cont.) 

Rowland B.Howard to [Patents?] Peekskill, December, 1815 
Rowland B.Howard to Ensign Otis, Peekskill, January 3,1816 
[Rowland B.Howard?] to "My dear coz" [?] Leeds, March 7,1820 - fragment 
Rowland B.Howard to Doctor R.Bailey, Harrisburg, September, 1820 with letter 
to Cousin [?] and Letter to Cousin Joseph [?] 
Thomas W.Bridgham to Rowland B.Howard, Portland, January 8,1822 
Pamela [?] to "My dear cousin" [Rowland B.Howard] Newburgh, July 17,1822 
R[owland B.Howard] to "My dear Ann" [?] Leeds, June 6,1824 with a latter 
to a cousin and "A Sketch of the Life and Opinions of a Sentimental Traveler"... 
Written by Himself" [Rowland Bailey Howard] 

Rowland B.Howard to "My dear S." [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] 

Howard, Rowland Sewall (RBH's son, 1878 - ?) 

"Papa" [RBH] to Rowlie and Ella [Howard] Milwaukee, May 25,1886 

Howard, Seth (RBH's grandfather, 176? - 1844?) 

Everett Howard to Captain Seth Howard, Peekskill, February 22 [n.y.] - fragment 

Howard, Seth (RBH's uncle) 

Rowland B.Howard (father) to "Beloved Brother" [Seth Howard] Easton,MA, 
December 11,1813 
Seth Howard to "Dear Parents" [?] New York, June 11,1819 
Seth Howard to "Dear Sir",-?] Peekskill, October 3,1819 
Seth Howard to "Dear Parents" [?] Peekskill, November 20,1819 

Howard, Stillman (RBH's uncle?) 

Rowland B.Howard (father) to "Dear Brotherand Sister" [Captain Stillman Howard] 
Peekskill, July 6,1815 

Howard, Ward B. 

[W?] B.Howard to "Dear Parents" [n.p.] March 15,1812 
W.B.Howard to "Honored Parents" [n.p.] February 9,1813 
Ward B.Howard to "Dear Fathernad Mother" [?] [n.p.] July 16,1819 

Lindsay, Thomas 

Rowland B.Howard (father) to Mr. Thomas Lindsay, Yorktown, September 3,1814 

May, Samuel E. 

Samuel E.May to RBH, Lewiston, January 7,1882 with RBH to "Dear Mother" 
[Eliza Gilmore] Rockports January 10,1882 
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* 

The Nation, Editors of 

RBH to the Editor of "The Nation" Princeton,I11. May 23,1874 

Norton, Milford 

Rowland B.Howard (father) to Mr. Milford Norton, Yorktown, September 28,1814 

Otis, Ensign 

Rowland B. Howard (father) to "Dear Sir" [Ensign Otis] Yorktown, August 20,1814 
Rowland B.Howard (f) to Ensign Otis, Yorktowra, October 25,1814 Rowland B.Howard 
(f) to Ensign Otis, Peekskill, February 30,1815 Rowland B.Howard (f) to Ensign 
Otis, Peekskill, [August?] 9,1815 Rowland B.Howard (f) to Ensign Otis, 
Peekskill, January 3,1816 

Otis, John (RBH's uncle, 1801 - 1856) 

John B.Russwurm to John Otis, North Yarmouth, June 22,1819 

Palmer, Edwin Beaman (1833 - 1904) 

E.B.Palmer to RBH, Boston, June 15,1886 - printed form post card 

Park, Edwards A. (1808 - 1900) 

Edwards A. Park to [RBH?] Andover, February 4,1884 - with note by RBH 

Rogers, Lizzie Patten (RBH's sister - in - law) 

RBH to Lizzie Patten Rogers, Augusta, August 21,1875 - copy 1905 w/cover 

Russwurm, John Brown (1799 - 1851) 

John B.Russwurm to John Otis, North Yarmouth, June 22,1819 

Smith,Rev.Edwin Ray 

00H to Rev. Edwin R.Smith, Burlington, January 2,1904 

OOH to "Dear Nephew" [Edwin R.Smith?] Burlington, April 23,1904 
00H to Rev. Edwin Ray Smith, Burlington, June 25,1904 
OOH to Rev. Edwin R.Smith, Burlington, December 6,1904 
OOH to Rev, Edwin R.Smith, Burlington, February 3,1908 

OOH to Edwin Ray Smith, New York, December 3,1908 

Smith, Ella Howard (RBH's daughter, 1875 - ?) 

"Papa" [RBH] to Rowlie and Ella [Howard] Milwaukee, May 25,1886 
"Papa" [RBH] to Ella [Howard] Marion, Iowa, June 7,1886 
"Father" [RBH] to Ella [Howard] West Milford, August 28,1886 - with covar 
"Father" [RBH] to "My dear doughter" [Ella] Arlington, November 16,1888 
RBH to  "My dear Ela"  [Howard]   Steamship  Catalonia,  May  
18,1889 
"Papa" [RBH] to Ella Howard, Washington, April 2,1890 - post card 
"Father" [RBH] to Ella Howard, Watford, England, July 24,1890 
"Father" [RBH] to Ella Howard, Arlington, August 18, 1890 

* see addenda 
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Smith, Ella Howard (cont.) 

RBH to Ella Howard, Minneapolis, October 12,1890 
RBH to Ella Howard, Steamer Catalonia, October 26, 189[1] 
OOH to Ella Howard, New York, June 20,1892 - with cover 
00H to Ella Howard, New York, August 10,1892 - with cover 
OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington, VT, February 3,1897 - with cover 
OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington, May 7,1897 - with cover 
OOH to Ella Howard, Burlington, May 27,1901 - with cover 

Oliver Otis Howard to Ella [Howard Smith] Los Angeles, November 9,1937 

Storrs, Richard Salter (1821 - 1900) 

R.S.Storrs to RBH, Brooklyn, October 25,1884 - with note by RBH 

Stinchfield, Ezekiel 

Rowland B.Howard (father) to Ezekiel Stinchfield, Peekskill, September 25,1815 

Thomas, Reuen (1840 - 1907) 

Reuen Thomas to RBH [n.p.] November 5,1890 - post card 

Tucker, William Jewett (1839 - 1926) 

William Tucker to RBH, Concord, NH, April 23,1880 

Woolsy, Theodore Dwight (1801 - 1889) 

Theodore D.Woolsy to The Advance in New York, Editors of, New Havenn 
January 28,1879 - with cover 

ITEMS NOT IDENTIFIED 

Rowland B.Howard (f) to [Parents?] Peekskill, December, 1815 
Seth Howard to "Dear Parents" [?] New York, June 11,1819 
Ward B.Howard to "Dear Father and Mother" [?] [n.p.] July 16,1819 
Seth Howard to "Dear Sir" [?] Peekskill, October 3,1819 
Seth Howard to "Dear Parents" [?] Peekskill, November 20,1819 
[Rowland B.Howard?] to "My dear coz" [?] Leeds, March 7,1820 - fragment 
Rowland B.Howard (f) to Doctor R.Bailey, Harrisburg, September, 1820 
with letter to Cousin [?] and letter to Cousin Joseph [?] 
Pamela [?] to "My dear Cousin" [Rowland Bailey Howard] (f) Newburgh, July 17,1822 
R[owland B.Howard (f)] to "My dear Ann" [?] Leeds, June 6,1824 with a 
letter to a cousin and "A Sketch of the Life and Oponions of a Sentimental 
Traveler"... "Written by Himself" [Rowland B.Howard( f)?] 
[R.B.]Howard to "My dear Frank" [?] Brunswick, May 23,1855 
RBH to "My dear Frank" [?] Leeds, December 21,1855 
[?] to "My dear husband" [RBH] Farmington, July 5,1863 - fragment w/cover 
[?] to Eliza Gilmore, Rockport,MA. January 2,1882 - post card 
OOH to "My dear brother" [?] West Point, April 11,1882 
RBH to "Dear Brother" [?] Rockport, October 19,1882 
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ITEMS MOT IDENTIFIED (cont.) 

Geo.F.Hoar to "My dear Sir" [?] Worcester, September 9,1887 
[?] to RBH, Newport, May 20,l89l 

RBH to "Dear Cousin Lucy" [?] Steamship Catalonia, October 24,l89[1] RBH 
to "Dear Cousin Lena" [?] Florence, Italy, November 5,1891 00H to"Dear 
M[?]" Media,PA., November 8,l89T Rowland B.Howard (f) to "My dear S." 
[?] [n.p.] [n.d.]   RBH to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] 

[?] to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
RBH to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
[RBH] to [?] [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment 
"Your loving husband" [RBH?] to Ill. [n.p.] [n.d.] - fragment  
"Your loving husband" [RBH?] to [?] Fernandrina, Fla. October 27 [n.y.] 
[Scipio?] to "Dear Editor" [n.p.] [n.d.] 
[RBH?] to [?] Farmington, [n.d.] 

ADDENDA TO THE ALPHABETICAL LIST 

Clark, CM.H.?: 

D.Richards and [M.H.?] Clark to CArthur T. Parker:, Boston, January 5,l892 - post 

card 
Hazen, Henry A. 

Henry A,Hazen toMr. Little [Geo.T.], Auburndale, MA, Decmeber 27,1892 - post card 

Howard, Helen G. 

Helen G.Howard to Geo. T.Little, Boston, May 13,1892 

[Helen] Howard to [?] CFarmington: Cca. August l4,1901] - printed form letter 

Little, George T. 

RBH to Prof. Little [Geo.T] Boston, January l4,l886 
RBH to "Dear Sir" [Mr. George Little] Boston, June 1,1888 
RBH to Prof. George T. Little, Boston, February 10, 1891 
Helen G.Howard to Geo. T.Little, Boston, May 13,1892 
Henry A,Hazen to Mr. Little [Geo.T.], Auburndale,MA., December 27,l892 - post card 

Lincoln Patten to Prof. Geo. T.Little, Bath, December 24,l893 - post card 

Packard, A.S. 

RBH to A.S. Packard, Rockport, MA. Septpmber 26,1880 

CParker, Arthur T.: 

D.Richards and [M.H.?] Clark to CArthur T. Parker 3, Boston, January 5,1892 - 

post card 
Patten, Lincoln 

Lincoln Patten to Prof. Geo. T. Little, Bath. December 24,1893 - post card 

Richards, D. 

D.Richards and [M.H.?] Clark to [Arthur T.Parker], Boston, January 5,1892 -post 



card 
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ALPHABETICAL ADDENDA CONTINUED 

Unidentified Items 

RBH to "Dear Bro" Patten, August 17,1859 
RBH to "Dear Sir" Boston, August 31,1886 
RBH to[?] Boston,1890 
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